F

Rule 2.46

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) Insert place of meeting

(€) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

{e) Insert ime and date of
adjoumed meebting

() Detatls of other resolubons
passed

*delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986 RECEIVED

- . ] 0 6 MAY 2008
Notice of result of meeting of creditors [ggEy 238

Partner Mangagar
— ]
DISTRIBUTE TO

Name of Company Company numblere .

2K2 Electronic Services Limited 04308745

In the For court use only

High Court of Justice 1238 of 2008

Chancery Division

Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a) Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Jason James Godefroy of Menzies Corporate Restructuning,
43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

Hereby report that 2 meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

on (c) 17 Apnl 2008 at which

*2 Proposals were modified and approved

The modificabions made to the proposals are as follows

(d)

1) The company will move from Administration to Liquidation within 3 months following the
meeting of creditors  Liquidation may be CVL in accordance with S83 Sch B1 or compulsory under
R4 7 (7) as the administrator deems appropnate

2) The administrator shall work with Close to ensure the maximum volume of book debts is

' AN

16/05/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE
A3Y 2510472008 289
COMPANIES HOUSE

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Swgned O (/'(" L/.'

Joppt Administrator(s)
Dated WB/qlod,

A copy of the *oniginal proposals 1s attached for those who did not receve such documents prior to
the meeting

ADM 06110 - Form 2 23B - Notice of result of meeting of creditors doc




Contact Details:’

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but If you do, it wil help
Companies House to contact you If
there is a query on the form The
contact information that you give
will be visible to searches of the
public record

Menzies Corporate Restructunng
43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

Tel 020 7487 7240

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regrstrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2Z DX 33050 Cardif¥f

ADM 06110 - Form 2 238 - Notice of result of meeting of creditors doc




2K2 Electronic Services bmited (In Administrabion)
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

2K2 Electronic Services Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 11 February 2008 to 1 April 2008
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

1 April 2008

ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

Names of Joint Administrators: Andrew Gordon Stoneman

Jason James Godefroy

Date of appointment: 11 February 2008

Date of repott: 1 Apnl 2008

Appointed by Close Invoice Finance Limited

Court reference: High Court of Justice no. 1238 of 2008

Menzies Corporate Restructuring
43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2. Background and events leading up to the Admunistration
3 Purpose of the Administration

4. Progress of the Administration to date

5. Statement of Affairs

6. Joint Adnmunistrators’ remuneration

7. Dividend prospects / Prescnibed Part

8. EC Regulation

9. Creditors’ meeting

10 End of the Administration
11. Joint Administrators’ proposals

12, Other matters

APPENDICES

1, Statutory information

2. Receipts and payments account

3. Schedule of creditors

4 Schedule of Joint Adrinistrators’ time costs
5. Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees

6. Notice of meeting

7. Proof of debt and proxy form

ADM 04100

menzies | corperate restructuring




2K2 Electromic Semices Limited {(In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

11

12

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

27

2.8

29

INTRODUCTION

Jason James Godefroy and I, both of Menzies Corporate Restructuning, were appointed Jomt
Administrators of 2K2 Electronic Services Limited (“the Company”) on 11 February 2008 by Close
Invoice Finance Limited ("Close”), the holder of a qualfying floating charge under Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either of us.

This report sets out the crcumstances leading up to our appointment and the steps taken by us
to date.

Please complete the proxy and proof of debt forms at Appendix 7 and return them to our offices.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 22 October 2001 and has traded as an assembler of electronic
circuit boards from its freehold premises in Wroxall on the Isle of Wight. Attached, at Appendix 1,
15 a summary of the Company’s statutory information.

The Company was incorporated for the purpose of acquinng an electronic assembly business from
a larger electronics group that was in receivership. Following the acquisitton of the business and
assets, the Company commenced trading in late 2001.

The Company was profitable in its first year of trading, principally due to strong maragins derived
from the acquisition of Jow-cost stock from the receivership.

However, the Company made a loss i 2003 due to a fall in the customer order book These
difficulties caused the Company to refinance in 2004, whereby the directors injected capital and
converted loans into preference shares. The Company also raised funds through a small firms
loan scheme,

The Company continued to expenence trading difficulties in 2004 and 2005 and the directors
waived a significant proportion of therr salanies throughout this pericd In order to mamtan the
viabiity of the Company’s business

The Company improved its turnover in 2006, due to an increase in the customer base, resulting n
a profit of £134,000.

However, as a result of historic trading difficulties, the Company had accrued significant arrears of
VAT and PAYE/NIC A deferment plan was agreed with HM Revenue & Customs (*"HMRC") to
repay these arrears. Although the arrears of PAYE/NIC were discharged, due to ongoing cash flow
difficulties the Company was not able to keep up repayment of the VAT arrears

The Company attempted to renegotiate the deferment plan in late 2006 and early 2007, but was
unable to reach a new agreement with HMRC. Attempts were also made to gain additional finance
from the equity in the Company's freehold building and debtors, but this also proved
unsuccessful,

Once these attempts had failed, the directors approached our firm in order to assist them with
proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") to the Company’s creditors

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apn} 2008

2.10

2.11

212

2.13

214

2.15

31

3.2

41

42

The proposals were agreed, with modifications, at a meeting of creditors held on 29 June 2007
The proposals provided for a fulf repayment of all creditors over a four year penod.

Inally, trading was in line with forecasts and the monthly contnbutions of £11,000 were made
on time to the Joint Supervisors of the CVA, Jason Godefroy and me. However, later in 2007, the
Company's financial position was weakened by a shortfall in turnover, following the loss of one
significant customer. Again, the directors suspended payment of their remuneration to assist the
position.

The business had by now become increasingly dependent on one customer, which accounted for
over half of its turnover. This customer had a poor credit record and, at the commencement of
the CVA, the customer promised to put in place a bank guarantee of approximately £100,000 to
help secure Its trading debt to the Company. Unfortunately, the guarantee never materialised.

Over the next few months, the customer's account became further overdue and, because the
amount due was not fully covered by the Company’s invoice discounting atrangement, this
situation detrimentally affected the Company’s cashflow. The Company was therefore unable to
keep up to date with its CVA contnbutions and it also had significant post CVA arrears of PAYE
and VAT,

In January 2008, the position worsened further when the customer dishonoured two cheques
payable to the Company, The debt was placed in solicitors’ hands, and on 6 February 2008, the
Company’s invoice discounters, Close, withdrew all faciities in respect of that customer.

The directors took further professional advice and invited Close to appoint Administrators as it
was clear that the Company was no longer able to honour its cbligations under the CVA
proposals. Jason Godefroy and I were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 11
February 2008. The CVA was subsequently terminated with effect from 4 February 2008.
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve the following hierarchical objective:

a. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b. Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢. Realising property in order to make a distmbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We consider that the Administration will be successful 1n achieving the third cbjective,

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since our
appointment and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below.

Initial actions on appointment

On our appointment we visited the premises to review the Company’s work-n-progress and
establish whether 1t was possible to continue trading for a short period. However, this proved
impossible due to insufficient work-in-progress and lack of funding. There was, therefore, no
option but to cease trading immediately,

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

43

4.4

4.5

46

47

4.8

4.9

4,10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

51

5.2

Sale of assets

Our agents, SIA Group Limited, prepared a valuation of the Company’s assets and stock, and
prepared an inventory {o provide to interested parties.

An offer of £9,328.90 plus VAT was received from two of the current directors for the majority of
the assets and the stock Our agents recommended that this offer be accepted and the sale has
now completed. The funds will be forwarded to us in due course.

Freehold Property at Castle Works, Castle Road, Wroxall, Isle of Wight

The Company owns a freehold property subject to a mortgage debenture with National
Westrrunster Bank plc ("Natwest™).

Our agents, King Sturge LLP, have valued the property at approximately £250,000. Natwest are
owed £104,000 in respect of the mortgage, subject to accruing interest.

We have, with agreement of Natwest, instructed King Sturge LLP to market the property for sale.
Once the property has been sold, the proceeds will first be applied to Natwest under their
mortgage debenture. Any surplus, after costs of realisation, will be paid into the Administration
bank account.

Book debts

The Company has an invoice discounting facility provided by Close.

As at 11 Februyary 2008 the Company‘s indebtedness te Close was £72,055, subject to accruing
interest and charges The book debt ledger at that date was £181,002.

Close have now collected out n full The book debt ledger 1s currently being reassigned and Close
hold a credit balance of £89,646, which will be passed to us in due course, subject to Close
applying collection fees and final termination charges.

There are estimated to be approximately £18,000 of further book debts to be collected

Petty cash

Petty cash of £26 80 has been realised.

Investigations

Our investigations into the Company’s affairs and the directors’ conduct are ongoing

Receipts and Payments

A summary receipts and payments account 1s attached, at Appendix 2.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we have requested
that the directors provide us with a Statement of Affars (“SoA") of the Company.

At the time of preparing this report, the SoA has not been received from the directors, however
this 15 expected shortly.

ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

The assets of the Company are referred to above in Section 4. The Company's habilibes are
summarised in Section 7 of this report,

A schedule of creditors” names and addresses 15 attached, at Appendix 3. Some creditor amounts
shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their abihty to clam a
different amount.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986, as amended, it i1s proposed that the
basis upon which our remuneration should be fixed, 1s by reference to the time properly given by
us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,

Our time costs for the penod 11 February 2008 up to and including 28 March 2008 total £29,819.
A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4

To date, we have not drawn any remuneration.

Our firm has also incurred time costs of £2,642 for work associated with placing the Company
into Administration, We have sought a resolution at paragraph 11.1.8 to authorise payment of
this amount out of the Company’s assets in accordance with Rule 2.67(1)(c) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

We have ncurred Category 1 disbursements of £748 and Category 2 disbursements of £999,
These have not yet been paid. A breakdown of all disbursements 1s included in Appendix 4.

A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees s attached to the report at Appendix 5.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors

In consideration for the monies advanced under the invoice discounting facility, the Company
granted Close an all assets debenture, dated 2 January 2002, which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Company.

As outhned 1n section 4.10, Close will be paid in full from book debt realisations.

The Company also has a mortgage debenture granted to Natwest, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company

Natwest are owed approximately £104,000 in respect of a mortgage it holds over the Company's
freehold trading premuises in the Iste of Wight Once the property has been sold, Natwest’s loan in
this regard 1s expected to be repaid in full and the surplus will be paid info the Admirustration,

Natwest are owed a further £23,000 in respect of a loan, overdraft and credit cards., We are
obtaining legal advice to confirm that this element of Natwest’s claim 15 covered under their
floating charge rather than therr fixed charge.

A return to Natwest under their floating charge 1s dependent upon the sale price achieved for the
property and also on the level of book debt realisations. Assuming these realisations meet with
expectations it I1s envisaged that Natwest will be repaid in full under therr floating charge.

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




ZK2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admimistration}
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

77

7.8

79

7.10

711

7.12

7.13

7.14

8.1

9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

Preferential Creditors

Any clams that employees may have for arrears of pay, subject to statutory limits, and all
outstanding statutory holiday pay will rank as a preferential claim against the Company.

The amount due to employees i1s currently uncertain, Clatms are currently being assessed by the
Redundancy Payments Office, who will pay employees directly, based on their statutory imits.

It 1s likely that there will be sufficient funds to pay preferential creditors in full.
Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 15
September 2003 a Prescribed Part of the company’s net property shall be made avaiable to
unsecured creditors

In this case, the Prescnibed Part does not apply as the floating charges granted to Close and
Natwest both pre-date 15 September 2003.

Non-preferential Creditors

We are currently receiving claims from the Company's non preferential creditors. According to the
Company records, non preferential claims are estimated to be £524,154

We have so far received claims totalling £470,748

Based upon the current information available it 1s considered that there may be sufficent
realisations to enable a small distrnbution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company,
subject to book debt realisations and the sale of the freehold property.

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the
EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company 1s 1n England within the EC.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors” meeting
will be held at 43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY on 17 Apnl 2008 at 10.30am. A notice of
the meebing of creditors Is enclosed with this report at Appendix 6. We have enclosed a proof of
debt form and a proxy form, at Appendix 7, for the purpose of that meeting.

The purpose of this meeting 1s to vote on our proposals as outhned in section 11 of this report
END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options avallable to us for the exit from the Administration are as follows:

Compulsory Winding Up

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Return of control to the director
Deregistration of Company (1 e. striking off the Companies House register)

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apri 2008

10.2

11.
111

11.1.1

11.1.2

11.13

11,14

11.15

1116

1117

11.18

11.1.9

We recommend that, in the event that we form the view that a distnbution can be made te non-
preferential creditors, the Company should be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL").
If we form the wview that a distnbution cannot be made to non-preferential creditors, then we
recommend that the Company be deregistered once all assets have been realised.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
We propose the following:

We continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to the Company
as we consider necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

We do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in Schedule 1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, as we, in our sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

To seek an extension to the Administration period If deemed necessary by us.

When 1t is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than would be
availlable in a2 winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’
voluntary hquidation, company voluntary arrangement or into compulsory hquidation as deemed
appropnate by us It 1s proposed that Jason Godefroy and I would act as Joint Liquidators should
the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation.

In the event that we form the view that the exit options identified 1n proposal 11.1.4 above are
inappropriate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of
Companies to the effect that the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to
Its crechtors, at which stage the Administration will cease

That we be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration

That our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admrmstration

That Menzies Corporate Restructuring be authorised to draw fees of £2,642 plus VAT In respect of
time costs incurred In assisting in placing the Company into Adminuistration in accordance with
Rule 2 67(1}(c).

That we be authonsed to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Admunistration (“Category 2 Disbursements™), If any.

11.1.10 That we be authonised to instruct and pay Menzies Chartered Accountants to assist with

corporation tax work, employee claims and any other matters the we deem necessary.

11.1 11 That we be authorised to instruct and pay Active Receivables Management Limted to assist with

the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate

11.1 12 In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3)

creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination s
received at this office prior to the approval of the revised proposals. In the absence of such
nomination, we will be appointed Joint Liquidators.

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Lirmted {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

12, OTHER MATTERS

12.1  If any creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would like to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

122  Please complete the proof of debt form at Appendix 7 and return it to our offices, if you have not
done so already.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Claire
Ta

Andrew Gordon Stonéman
Joint Administrator

Enc.

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructunng




Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company directors

Company secretary

Shareholders

Head office

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

STATUTORY INFORMATION

22 October 2001

04308745

Dawvid Rogers

Diane Merkel

Martin Dawvies

Peter Scott-Jackson
Andrew Scott-Jackson

Diane Merkel

David Rogers

Diane Merkel

Martin Davies

Peter Scott-Jackson
Andrew Scott-Jackson

Castle Works
Castle Road
Wroxall

Isle of Wight

Current:
43-45 Portman Square

London
W1H 6LY

MC210 Limited

Formerly:

Castle Works
Castle Road
Wroxall

Isle of Wight




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administraben)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 2

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




Note:

2K2 Electronic Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 11/02/2008

To 28/03/2008
£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Petty Cash 26 80
Bank Interest Gross 513
31.93
31.93

REPRESENTED BY

Floating/main current account 31.93

Book debts have not yet been reassigned from Close and therefore this information
has not been included on the receipts and payments account.




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admuinistration)
Report to Creditors
t April 2008

APPENDIX 3

ADM 04100

menzies 1 corporate restructuring




TT 11 800T judv 10 105 oA 108 5dI

6 Jo 1 abed

SNE
£6°'CHh 90D %3555 1215242100 hm.r__oU S|He3 .v_‘_mn_ ssaulisng aujod sie3 _Sm...S 13a1sedjuen gz 1un P17 uoneWOINY SR D 2000
00°0 DEg 61dH ‘Syong ‘AngsajAy ‘peoy 15153019 ‘233ld pUBsSUMO] b payiwiy syuauodwo) Jaddi)D 1000
0o'o SyYe 119 .m.:cmmucm._ Eo.;._om ..UMON_ PIO >w_.6r_u ..wbcwu Ssouisng XaJON pajiwn mw__ansm ucmcanOU hilgellip] 000D
00°0 X6 G6E6NS ‘LUOpLIMS ‘pROY Sanralbiey usJpjiyD 104 syoog 609D
00°052'9 3d8 NbD3 ‘uopuo 19935 UOUUED £8 ‘aSNOK AINGSIaNg ‘d17 S403101j0S suojbuuuad UOSIM o W 808D
54229 MMO FTHIW ‘saUAa) UojilA ‘0008 X08 Od ‘92140 1di0ay SwaisAs Juawabeue 21NPISU] SP4RPURIS Ysipug £08D
bS'ELE Q5% 6WD x2s53 ‘uopiely 30pHGASH ‘peoy 491S9YDI0D ‘B1UB) slieudy T PY1 %N %209 908D
9T AZS ZTIMW ‘SSUADY U0 ‘YINOS i UOLDAIOM ‘PROY SU0lSIaIeay ‘aienbs ik PN seRdo 148 S04
000 MM9 PTIIW ‘SBUARY 03I ‘0008 XO8 Od ‘YO SIdINJY SWaNSAG Juswabeueyy 1S9 +08D
000 14T 86HQ ‘weying PYLUIT SUOREDIUNILIWOD|D] YsHIg £08D
000 X[Z T9Y ‘anysyieg ‘buipeay 19a0s weyleyd S1T satbojouyda L auljwionog 708D
000 NHZ £zdiI ‘xossng ‘aA3 ‘awolg ‘a1e1s3 (eusnpul awolg pajyw SaAIas 3IN2AD 119 109D
00'0 1€ 8£0d “uBim Jo 3IST “Aspiooy ‘Aem SHIBUDII HIBd jeuisnpul A3jy00ig panwir yed eeg 008D
000 paywn (N) jendey ARy 40%D
00’0 WIS BTN ‘SSUADN UOYIA ‘SPUBIDNRIG ‘DAL SUBWOSA “HNOD YoImsunig Joueuly 1pny 30v0
OHb ZTdH ‘aaysweybunpng
00'0 "aquuodAis ubiH ‘peoy pu3 suei ‘a3e3s3 Buined wiByiyd ‘1 Suippng £ un pajiw staulosue] Wy aovo
66'05T DAE QWD 'Xa553 WedIp ‘sAeMISET “Yled SSauIsng Spisialem ‘0T Iun suonnjos syusucdwod uodzy 20D
PO'TL8'T 437 196 ‘2114spIofUsH ‘96BUAR)S ‘350[D PIOKIYINY ‘BSNOH JBUAY P11 DIW3 1BUAY q0vD
£1°020'T VNG LTWD 'X2553 ‘mOIel ‘peoy LopuoT ‘sndwe) peoy uopuen SIWD MmoLy vOovD
76°946'S1 SdZ £73d ‘SQWED ‘YI3qSiMm ‘proy |[epues suauodwo) elbuy 60VD
69°S64'T dV ZTNN ‘SjuRyHON ‘AgIoD ‘pROY pooMadULY P11 sadeys wnuilunyy 80VD
96°'T15°¢ 455 pI9Y ‘aaysyieg ‘Aingman ‘auen suog ‘asnoy snoeqy sBuIpioy $2IUGIP31T Snoeqy L0VD
06'+61°C Das £TYN ‘yomuoN ‘pu3 sdioyt ‘peoy yiesH 11 P SIN) SR Y 90vD
00°0 V1Z 8TdN ‘S2jem uinog ‘podmay ‘Aem pue|buny payuwny ABojouyda L eziny SOV
000 AV TNS ‘UOpUIMS ‘PROY Yleg b 1001 PUNOID JaMON PRI SDIU0.IDBIT DIy rOVD
000 INZ SN ‘xossng 1583 ‘YbnosogmolD ‘JUBsSEld JUNCIK 'SSNOH X00.g pa}iLi] SDIUOAS|3 XIdV covD
000 v86 81dH 'S¥ong ‘uopau) Buo ‘aauq sayeiq pajiwn sjuauoduo) W3dy ZovD
000 3A0 G ‘Bpugpy 58T g SSBUISNG YINOS UIARY ‘dR|d Spue|bue] ¢ paywn A4 eydly T0vD
00'0 ONT TSOA MHOA 'U0IBUIAS ‘QUBT il ‘Wied SWOH 52IL0123(3 D8Y 00vD
000 A9 £37 '133530197 ‘peoy UOJUIH S SUOS g SH3qoY H1 101D
000 412 69N ‘weybumon ‘ucissag 199135 pueiuod ¥n 03 bas-gey 001D
7 SS2IPpY auwieN Aay

si03ipal) Auedwo) - g
Pajlwi] S9JIAI9S J1U0410313 THT
BuLININIISDY d3el0di0) SIIZUD W




2T 11 80027 IMdv 10

106 134705 Sdl

g Jo g abey

00°0 dvb £505 ‘SueH ‘ybiopses ‘piod siajpuey) ‘950 JamojAely ‘asncH puelybiy liog wenjipy JaddoH 90HD
3Sh ZING ‘Duiypop ‘peoy uoibulileg
00°0 ‘asnoH 26plg uoBuling ‘eoinies Juawabuely Aiejunjop ‘Bunjueg B uswabeuep 199Q SLUOISND) X 3NUDADY WH SOHD
61°9bZ 1d6 9£0d WBIM 10 B|S] ‘e ‘proy HodMaN ‘AR |BLISIPUT 2327 P11 (s1Pap) sueqiiH POHD
000 INS ETHY 'XISSNS 352 ‘LeysIol ‘ue Alpuncd ‘33e3s3 as|ignr SIINAIDS UOIIRIGHRD HRIH £OHD
35S+t ZINSG
000 355N 159 ‘Buypop ‘asnoy aBpug uoibuling ‘SIAeS ASUaAI05U] 9 JUSLWSDI0UT SWOISHD 1) anuaAay WH Z0HD
000 [(E £LZNB "XossSNS 359 ‘weys|iey ‘peoy yinos PRI S2IOAD3|3 uosIEMm B Bulesn 5090
000 NXb ZIND ‘SlueH J0ysIaply ‘auey yooiqpeaq ‘a3ess3 Buipesy yoo.g 1 pajiwn 53 UIws9 £09D
DLE
Ya% 14 £ZHg 119s10Q ‘Ynowsulnog ‘Yainysisuyy ‘peoy PRIV § ‘21.3s3 [erasnpu] Jaaesg € un $3]ES JIL0IPII|T SACID 709D
000 9LE £ZHE “19510Q ‘YaunynsuyD) ‘peoy pRIHIY 8 ‘911s3 [eLISNPUT JaAeSg € JIUN 59]ES JIU0JI33|d 9A01D 1090
000 DOE ETNL ‘U9 ‘SHR0USAS ‘DPROY 3jBA Suinogpelg ‘ade|d USpiEam 8T Jun SIINPOI JIU0NID|T ABMUSBID 0090
00'0 49 €W 'Xe553 ‘ybvjing *aue sueundeH ‘asnoH snod pajiwn oINS SOOI SN204 GodD
000 198100 ‘yInowAep ‘uojbumon ‘esnoi AapieQ PRI S2IOIDIT MIIASIES £04D
L4L28'8 YV0 £75 ‘2.11Usyiag H001quio) ‘peoy 3jAod ‘asnoH aimng P31 sotuodos(3 ainind £0dD
ZOPEE LT 977 '2A1USID$90197 ‘9)|IAIR0D ‘|I'H uop.eg ‘peoy Jnjiem pI7 uonnqQuasiq utd 704D
09°2T5'6 NLZ 2157 ‘spea ‘peoy [eus) ‘8310 sJuNoIDY auQ U1 jjpused 104D
00’0 g/ S1S ‘a4IyspIoyeIS ‘BWAT JopuUn DPRSEOMIN ‘938353 pul 353 3SNoLIed paW MN Xspad 004D
000 OST 8MS ‘vopuot ‘Aempuog T/ 1004 LS pajwin sajoiny 9030
EB 8T JHZ 8TVL 19540W0S ‘suldymal) aue ||auyde|g P11 Zvenboing S030
£EE P96 ASS PNS ‘221YSIIM ‘195509 U000 ‘BueT [owdlg “ed ssauisng dBUB] ZT NIuospe(3 A93 $030
12912 Dib 0170 ‘22ySHIOA YHON ‘puoiydry ‘83153 Buipel) sppumojies 210433 Agse3 €030
000 ¥t 0UD ‘Asing ‘uophor) ‘Aem A3lINd 8TS paywr (podx3) yoay-0in3 703D
00’0 7ZH9 090A 'UOTINH JUBYS ‘pPRoY YIOA “JBd |BMISNPU] ‘BSNOH AempeaH PaYIWIM 12241Q SAHULPIT 103D
00'0 7St 195 ‘obeusasls ed sseuisng abeuoaals ‘Aep uewiseg pajwn syuauodwod J1uon33 1002 003D
000 OOZ EN ‘Uopuo ‘Asjuyould ‘peoy Yed Susbay gze ‘esnoH Aemagen uowaq 100D
000 dAE TNG ‘uoiybug ‘asnoH ubBaIan0s ‘656 Xog Od 1d ddUBUI] [BIDISWIWIOD) DYIWD ABojouyaa ) 01 paINglsiq 000D
000 puUBHRZIMS ‘3]|0Y 08TT TT '39j|RA B| 3P 2IN0Y ‘HeS L1E puelazImMS YlesH jeuipied 9022
00'0 avs /1N9 ‘Auns ‘Asioquie) ‘Ia1emaelg Hied SSauisng SMOPRaLY 3Ll ‘ Jueg Jaary PRI yurm AuD SO0
000 D49 £V ‘aaYyspioflaH ‘sueqly 1S ‘23eIs3 [BLISNPUT PROY ASjjeA ‘POOM S43M0d ST P SIUOJIDD|] UBPUIED #0020
8y v81 1dS SAM 'S2USPIOSIaH ‘poomLUBYBIOg IN ‘PIRA B1RIST ‘uleg JaLILL P11 S21U0JID3|3 OJUDD €000
F SS3.ppY aweN Aoy

s10}1pal) Auedwod - g
PajiWl] SDIAILS O1UDAD3 T TN
Buiinyoniisay aje10dio) SIIZUBW




2T 1T 800T Idy T0

P 106 A0S 541

[,

§ jo £ abed

mH.mwo“H dns 955 ‘xess3 ‘ubislAey ‘aue uopsAe|D ‘8353 |RIISNPUL pRYRUIpIO-0D D IUN SIDIAIDS |EDIUBYIDULIOIONY 90dD
88°'TZE'T 109 6TOA “HOA ‘||eoory ‘aue Buippny Bury ‘abuess feddry TON N Susuodiuo) Xiuaoyd S0dD
ot mwﬂ HLE 90d ‘SIUBH ‘YINowsiod ‘peoy JNogIeyyHON “Jed ssauisng UIodY 6 PRIWIN Blad $0dD
PO PETL 900 810d ‘X355NS IS9M ‘JuRAERT ‘812353 |RIIISRPUT pEIWISE] ‘b JUN WNSAS J1uoaynaig snsebag £0dD
76'Shb ML 89 ‘syeg ‘Buipeay ‘duinoqbued “ed 30YSasIoH { 1un pa3iwi sjusuodwoy) Jeded 704D
4vs
oo”o 6T ‘X553 MOJJBH “ISB3] SB[2RULIY ‘pROY INCqIeyp|od ‘aius) pagpass mopeH J6 Jiun P S3W0D3T sdaoulld 104D
oo.o 9QZ 8SM ‘lies|em ‘shiyumolg ‘peoy %00.gAei 61 pajwn suejinsuo) Ya3 01oyd 00d2
000 XGb 1715 ‘2:1ys42g ‘Ybnojs ‘peoy yieg 09z paywry (in) ZO 0002
89 $06'T NHS +Tvqa “uay ‘dnopis ‘1eais ybiH Aensyood ‘sabene) Jopnl SIIU0JDI|T (IGON ZOND
9¢ NGM X3T 595 ‘DHYSHIOA YINOS ‘Weyiayloy ‘33915 UOS|ISN SWI 8/3 paywi s1sindwo) spRuman TOND
mw.oHN‘H d(6 OHY ‘Ad.ing SUJOH ‘pROY PiRUIIRWS ‘SAIDRUBARS 'pleAUNOD By L pajiw] ucnonan O0OND
om”RN 4 ZSE TZHE ‘19s10Q ‘auINOquuIp ‘U3|INty 340D ‘SUSPIRD MIIAN0IS L€ sIAeQ unlely TOWD
wm.wmm 1S £YE ‘Lieg ‘uopsiawny ‘aue sally dopped suosled SOIIAJSG [EIIUYDDL M N 0oWD
NN.N¢m MO8 £93N ‘uoibBuiysy "jted ssouisng 3oaqsuem "g9 Jun PI7 S2IUCIIDD|T uogun F01D
¢6'EST XNS 0EOd “WBIM Jo ST “HodmaN ‘AemiaAry ‘onua) AJUndss puels] ayL P SW3ISAS wely auR)N £070
, , D16 BNM
00 mwﬁﬁ JJIYSRIURT “I|RPSIaW@NS Hied SSauISNg SSOWUDIIYM ‘2J3U3D) JUILLLSIAUT SIURT ISBM P MN WA 201D
mmuomn £ [XE £31 ’a41ysia15901a7 ‘8102509 )53 ‘ajelsy (eunsnpu] 8303505 1583 ‘uaiiem syl St-1t P71 OIN) SPNouID 13353013 10710
95'ST6 dss £2dN ‘JUaMD ‘a[eA MGQ3 jied SSauIsng nessey ‘8T 1N payw (n3) sioyveded ¥ 007D
000 dMZ OTSM ‘Spue|piiy 159 ‘AINGSBUpap ‘anuany dyided £ Addns jeuasnpur 13 ( 000
00°0 4¥Z ZIML ‘uoidwey ‘peoy pRIPIO ‘91en uoidway £ Jun paywi (Bunaxlely 1||iyD) Xuodusju] 901D
000 XX /DY ‘D1Usiiag ‘ajeay] ‘peoy uonels ‘ai3usn) Abojouudal djeayl £ yun PIUWIT JBJUNH O3fBU] 50D
8471 6195
b8 ‘ ‘a1yspropag Apues ‘peoy pueuspuns ‘asol) YMoSos YT Jiun “ded ssauisng Apues pajwn Bulwweibold aoiae(Q £30] $OID
nw.wmwww NC8 HTMS ‘uopuoT ‘19ans ybiH axeiol 02 82d XU0dIU] €010
S.mmm 1 ave6 £IND ‘A2LnS ‘ADjRquIR) J9IRMDB|G “IBd SSDUISNG SMOPED 24 Hueglaaly U A3 jeniu] 20D
LB'8ST MYE 251 ‘spea ‘19215 abpiood 1S-£4 ‘sbuip|ing »a11polg P71 S2IWodPsi3 snig DI 101D
oo.o . ‘adIyspiojpag Apues ‘peoy PURMIPUNS ‘9500 UHOJSOD Ty LN Y4ied mmmc_mmsma\,wwmmm paywn Bunuwe.ibold 831880 Y101 oo
00'000'2LE dvb b2 'locdiaarn “oog susand) ‘suoneiadn Aousac)suf SWIOISNT) 8 BNUIASY WH SOHD
000 YXE 90d ‘YINOWSUOY 'pRoy WIBYMON T ‘asnoH XuAl ‘eauy jybian w anysdwey jses SWI0ISNT) g 3NUDASY WH LOHD
F $S2.ppyY aweN Aoy

s1031paJ1) Auedwo) - g
pajyilui s3IAIRS 01U0I3D9]3 EAC
BuINIONIISIY e10d107) SAIZUD




TT T1 800T 1udv 10

“ 105 427105 Sdl )

S Jo p 2bed

00'0 [ZE LTXO 'Anqueg ‘6pS X08 Od BUOJEPOA 00D
€C1LT WO OTAD ‘S UCIEBUNN ‘91353 PUI EPNLLIRg ‘PeoY Weysal Jdaq Yy P N SdN oono
ZAE Z1dH
00°0 ‘Syang ‘awodAm yBIH “tied ssauisng xassasD) ‘peoy Jaisedue abejiA 2010 UBPUSAID 2 pajelodiodu] 11 L 901D
000 MOT ZZNL ‘X355nS 1583 ‘PIRIIN “Hed Yooiglag '@snoH 1seyiiL panwry Buiuaised Y1 S0L1D
A3L TEd]
b6 588°T “loyns ‘spunwp3 35 AIng ‘a1e3s3 [eJnsnpu] ||leH U010l ‘peoy suAepaquieyd 61 Bun PN XN QdL +010
L6 L0T'E HYS 5§15 ‘syels ‘o[99) ‘peoy uones ‘Poom SUL dnoso poddng ssauisng syl €010
000 @2 Z10S "Ja1senuipA “ASiSINY ‘uuiey yled Je9q "asnoH Y.L sjusuodwod N1 000
00'0 T4/ £0d 'sSURH ‘BjjIAcopaIEM ‘PROY S9)1IGN[ "ied 3s|Iqne P S10pauuol) Alagio) 1000
000 HYS S1S ‘4els ‘219a) ‘peoy uonels ‘poom aul dnos poddng ssauisng ay L 001D
000 DST 6ML "A24inS ‘sawey ] uodn puoLIYdY ‘pROY asipeled ‘asncH Jopessequly paaiwn 2)7 Bupans J08D
000 8NS LINN ‘uoydweyyioN ‘AgJoD ‘888 X0g Od paywn (Mn) abes 8052
10'88+°S HSO STLS ‘2ayspioyes ‘auols Hued ssauisng SU0lS 'peoy swoolg PI7 SOIUCII[T J2YIUMS YOS
6428t YHE TS ‘adiysylag aeay | ‘peoy uones ‘anua) Abojouyda] ajeayl ‘z 3un P17 sooaPps|3 1S 605D
BE'£48'9 (XL £0d ‘SIueH ‘3]IA00[I8IBM ‘PEOY UOISY 2-TT P17 S3n24D ds 805D
00°'062'€E H3T £15S ‘3553 Uop|iseg ‘12183 |PLISNPU S|l JwIng ‘PROY 3UIOqUIMS UN0D S T P17 S8DIAIBS Jase] syeds L0820
18°67S XAZ £1S "10SPUIp ‘PiRLRUIA ‘PROY SPISPOOA '9SNOH SPISPOOM sjusucdwon Jadleys 905
ob'bg ADO STNL U3y ‘s)eouaAss IN ‘Duisway “jled ssauisng Jaoneyd 8g yun P17 SOIUOIPSET UAM|DS 505D
L1'25 ONZ 8£0d ‘Wb JO IST ‘UOIN ‘peoy ¥doJpues ‘pesrsur] PY $20IAI35 0.pues 505D
99°'RZ0'E pUBPOS ‘pineuIBqUIND ‘MIIA SSNAPISSQ £TT adoun3 >aules £0SD
0b'9£6'T (V9 ZZNQ ‘SHON ‘ploiay ‘syebabpug 61 PY7 WoD'sIopeyjes 7052
000 Omh 8A0 __mn:m%_z 1SMA .me_._nt:oum m>|_ ‘__umox S \wumumm |etlsnpui jliudsquuels 9 sjuawuodIaug 2jes dRels 105D
goo ONT 8£0d ubim jo 3is ‘uolIN ‘peoy ydoipues ‘peaisi PSR SAOIAIBS Hooupues 005D
000 X¥6 8HY ‘AsLng ‘paQ ‘uasin 1SiNH payiwi suavodwo) Juicdouy £OHD
¢ £79 S¥6 LINN ‘S3ueyMON ‘AqioD ‘66 X08 Od Py sjuauodwio) sy Z0uD
¥8 78 JHE TTVQ ‘UsY puasasrin) ‘peoy peaybuuds “ued asuidisjul pesybulids 'asnoH odyory PN O3 |RUOnRULIDIUT O3UDIY 108D
00'0 dd6 219 ‘uojjog HiRg SsauISNg SUES(Q ‘9SNOH Jeasung Fiuonny 00dd
000 g3b 179y ‘swueH ‘aoisbuiseg ‘maip buiseg ‘auenbs sy PRI HIIUID codd
9%'¢S8 Ld€ ZNM ‘soum ‘ybia 'peoy SudleH 15 ‘BIe3s3 jeasnpu] SSOW £18 pajwn 03do snid 604D
0F 966 HNZ 0END ‘SlueH “ooydr ‘puelily ‘plaid sAsjsdeIg 9 paYILI 540SUBS wnuine|d 80dD
£8 550°T AN8 HZIWD ‘X9553 ‘PAISURIS IR SSIUISNG DpISIoATY '9SNoH poomalid pajir 521U0N8|3 pooMaUld 204D
F $S21ppY dWeN Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
P33l $92IAIBS DIU0IYD3|3 TAT
Buriny>nISay ajed0dlo) s3iZuon




T2 11 8002 Iudv 10

r. 10§ 49A T0S Sdl

§ o § abed

TLEST'VTS BuiljjejoL soLIU3 ZET
000 V6 9£0d ‘WM Jo 3iST ‘umopues ‘Aempeo:g ZET uosyORL NOIS L9194 10SY
000 Yd/ L£0d ‘WM JO 31ST ‘uipiueys ‘peoy iiH SZind v6 UOSHIR[ 1OOS MIpUY 00sY
000 HYS S1S ‘anyspioyels ‘sl ‘peoy uonels ‘poom Yl sseboy piaeg 004y
000 DAT ££0d WM 0 B|ST "OpAY USIS3.1D BUOWIA £7 EXTEINEET:Y 00y
00’0 ZS€ TZH8 Jmmhoo \w:._onE_>> Em::Z |00 smcwEmw MBIANOIS /€ SIIARQ ULIRial 00GY
000 [vZ 0EOd Wb Jo 3iST “WodmaN 192435 PooH uIqoy § qQqoM S W ooM3
000 3¥9 LEOd ‘WBIM JO 3|ST ‘UpjueyS ‘BSnoK 109d50.d 9-p ‘3SNOH XIUB0Yd [@M3aN1 d SIW 0013
000 AVE 8£0d “WBIm jo 315 ‘lexoim ‘as0)D ssebpeg 01 AIXO W I 0003
00'0 YNE Z£0d WDBIM JO 3[S] ‘UIPURYS ‘PROY UOHSUIRK b urHelW L JW 00W3
000 8dZ LEOd JUBIM JO 3IST ‘UIPjuRYS ‘BAIQ JOSPUIM T piesabzy W W 0043
0T 092’71 dyT ZTAM ‘Plofem ‘peoy sueqiy 35 08 ‘T 9/eB3 “Mn aoejo) ofd payiwn ABojouydat JopsSIum Z0MD
69'987 NYT ££0d "B JO 3is] ‘apAy ‘peoy us|ing ‘plej ayL P11 21sepm Sbpasam 10MD
00'0 NYT ££0d ‘WBIM Jo 2IST ‘apAY ‘peoy usiing ‘pieA 3yl Pa3ILLM 20SeM 35pISIM 00MD
66°2S O[S 9dH ‘Song ‘Weysiawy ‘peoy sueey ‘Qud) WNIuLa) § P11 (IN) WA TOAD
F sSalppy 2WweN Aay

s103ipaJ1) Auedwo) - g
P31l SADIAIRS D1U0ND3|3 TAT
Burin}dnIysay a3e40di0) SalzUd




2K2 Flectronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 4

ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for the period 11 February 2008 to 28 March 2008

Hours Total Time Average
Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager] Senior Assustants] Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
E £

Book debts 270 270 661 50 245 00
Cashuering & accounting 010 080 070 160 284 50 177 81
Closings 020 020 44 00 220 00
Employee matters 240 2 90, 530 805 50 151 98
|Finanaal review 400 400 1,560 00 390 00
Fixed charge assets 1150 1150 2,908 50 25291
Floating charge assets 610 610 1,494 50 245 00
General admn 030 23 30 030 2390 1,827 00 76 44
General correspondence 830 830 2,079 00 250 48
IPS set up & malntenance 110 240 650 1,184 50 182 23
Meetings 120 120 90 0O 7500
Reporting to appointor 070 070 217 00 31000
Retention of title 160 080 240 452 00 188 33
Statement of affairs 060 060 160 00 266 67
Strategy planning & control 13 50 13 40 26 90 8,678 00 322 60
Treding - operations 22 B0, 1310 3590 6,607 S0 184 05
Unseoured creditors 260 010 020 290 765 00 26379
Tota! Hours 17.50 77 20 110 44 60 0.30 140 70| 29,818.50

Total Fees Claimed {£) _ 6,825 00| 19,369 00 242 00| 3,376.50 & 00 29,818.50

Analysis of unpaid category 1 disbursements for the period 11 February 2008 to 28 March 2008

Classification of Work Function £
Travel and subsistence 576 04
Statutory Advertising 130 36
Mail redirection 2395
Land registry search 1200
Company search 6 00
Total 748.35

Analysis of unpaid category 2 disbursements for the period 11 February 2008 to 28 March 2008

Classification of Work Function E
Menzies Cutsourdng 998 75
Total 998.75




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Adrministration)
Report to Creditors
1 April 2008

APPENDIX 5

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




MENZIES CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING
PROFESSIONAL FEES — SIP 9

MCR’s mission statement 15 “to provide chents with an outstanding service based on techmical
excellence, effective problem solving and the highest level of client care”. It provides a quality,
partner led service and takes compliance with insolvency legislation and best practice guidance
senously

This guide to our fees has been produced to provide creditors with information required by best
practice guidance We recommend that this guidance is read in conjunction with the note entitled “A
Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees”, which 1s attached

At MCR we seek to recover fees on time cost basis. Set out below are our firm’s hourly rates, with
effect from 1 January 2008, excluding VAT.

£
Insolvency Practitioner Partners 290 - 390
Managers/Directors 180 - 340
Supervisors 115 - 220
Assistants/Support staff 20 - 120

Other specialists may be called upon from within Menzies Chartered Accountants with hourly rates at
between £50 and £250 per hour Work undertaken to review and reclaim corporation tax prior to the
appointment of administrators, when undertaken by Menzies Chartered Accountants, 1s charged as a
percentage of realisations. The rate usually apphed 15 10%

In addition, we occasionally use an associated business, Active Recelvables Management Limited to
assist with the collection of book debts and other matters that the officeholders deem necessary.
Depending upon the complexity and difficulies with the debtor records, work 1s undertaken on a
basis of a percentage of realisations. The rate usually applied 1s 10% plus VAT and expenses

As previously stated, MCR pndes itself on the quality of work undertaken With that in mind, we
would invite creditors to consider the following potints

1 Our own standards mean that we undertake an investigation into the affairs of all companies in
liqusdation irrespective of the level of realisations that will be achieved.

2 The practice has to meet its own overheads and those associated with an insolvent state
irrespective of when fees are available from a particular case. We endeavour to allocate tasks
to staff with the appropniate skills and at an appropnate charge-out rate

3 Expenses and disbursements incurred by MCR 1in dealing with the administration of insolvent
estates are discharged as a practice overhead out of fee income This means that there are no
hidden costs for recharging the use of internal meeting rooms, document storage and other
services provided by the firm

4, For the avoidance of doubt, direct costs relating to the administration of an estate are
recovered If funds permit. These mclude, where applicable, advertising, travel expenses and
expense claims by MCR staff where they are obliged to work away from the office. MCR only
seeks to recover the costs of printing, room hire and document storage provided by external
suppliers

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSICN 4 - AUGUST 2005




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction
11 When a company goes inte administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its

2.1

31

4.1

assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator’s fees. This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts under
the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practiboner and the protection of the court with the following objective*

» rescuing the company as a going concern, or
o achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the admunistrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably
practicable

» realising property in order to make a chstribution to secured or preferential
creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with 2 rmmnimum of 3 and a8 maximum of
5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration  The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the administrator i1s required to hold within a maxamum of 10 weeks from the
beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the
first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its estabishment, and subsequent meetings
must be held erther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The
committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’'s remuneration s set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed either:

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to
deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and hus staff in
attending to matters ansing i the administration

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneratton 15 to be fixed, and If it I1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphed.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

511

5.1.2

Rule 2.106 says that n arrving at its deaiston the committee shall have regard to the
following matters:

+ the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

e any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,

s the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or
to have carned out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal
with.

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would  If the remuneration s
not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator i

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator has
stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set
aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
deterrination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

e each secured creditor of the company; or

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation
to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting

15 requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of

the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence,

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting

information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the

proposed fee Is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature

and extent of the supporting informatiton which should be provided will depend on:

» the nature of the approval being sought,

« the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and

= the size and complexity of the case,

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




5.1.3

514

charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on
the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed
fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value i the particular case, together with, where
appropnate, such additional infformation as may reasonably be required having regard to the
size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogrusing that the administrator must fulfil
certain statutory oblgations that right be seen to bning no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be
made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing
in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried
out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detal will depend on the
arcumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent.

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Credstors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

« Partner

« Manager

«  Other senigr professionals

* Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature
of the assignment and the administrator’s own Inittal assessment, including the anticipated
return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent

« The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

+ Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the administrater wishes to make

» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly tn relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

* Any existing agreement about fees.

s Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they
were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been {aken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should prowvide details of
any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 ~ AUGUST 2005




5.2

53

61

7.1

8.1

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
detalls of the resolution in his next report or arcular to them. In all subsequent reports to
creditors the admimustrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn m
accordance with the resolution. Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be required n accordance with the pnnciples set out in
paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the details set out m paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There Is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to Insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may Iinclude an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciities provided by
the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible
for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and
subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 15 too high he may, If at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order
that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers
that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearning. Unless the court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
adminustration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors, If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to
the court for It to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate
one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the apphcation. If there 15 no
committee, the admunistrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the
company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pad as an
expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are jont administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




82

If the admunistrator is a soliator and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,
profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or
the court.

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide
certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be prowvided is —

¢ the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the
case;

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admmistrator’s
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The nformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
admimistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 - AUGUST 2005




2K2 Electromc Services Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 6

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




Rule 2,35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert detalls of place of
meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
2K2 Electronic Services Limited 04308745
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1238 of 2008
Chancery Bivision
Compantes Court

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Jason James Godefroy
of 43-45 Portman Square, London, WiH 6LY

That a meeting of creditors of (b) 2K2 Electronic Services Limited of 43-45 Portman
Square, London, W1H 6LY,

Is to be held at 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY
on (d) 17 April 2008 at 10.30am

The meeting Is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule™)

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rute 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00pm on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
detads in writing of your clam

—
Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated t(/L‘L l(c"“s

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




2K2 Electronic Services Uimited (In Adrrunistration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 7

ADM 04100

menzies ! corporate restructuring




Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

2K2 Electronic Services Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Please insert name of person Name of Proxy Holder

(who must be 18 or over) or

the Chairman of the Meeting 1
1f you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in the
circumstances that your first

chaice is unable to attend 2
please state the name(s} of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets | appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
&Teeaﬂ'gmfrebh‘;"zasmm held on 17 Apnl 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder 15 to propose
discretion or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolubion for which no specific instruction 1s

given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
*Please delete as appropriate
1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals as crculated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

This form must be signed Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed if the Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in

person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

ADM 05015 - Proxy form doc




Proof of Debt — General Form

2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 11 February 2008

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into administration,

4  |Detalls of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There i1s no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at bus discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount

& |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
({If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form).

7. |Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title clasmed in respect of
goods supphed to which the claim relates

9  |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (f different from 2 above}

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dvidend for
£ E

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form doc




